investor should carefully consider the risks described above and the other information filed with the Canadian
securities regulators before investing in the Company’s common shares. The risks described are not the only ones
faced. Additional risks that the Company currently believes are immaterial may become important factors that affect
the Company’s business. If any of these risks occur, or if others occur, the Company’s business, operating results and
financial condition could be seriously harmed and investors may lose all of their investment.

NEW LEAF VENTURES INC.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NEW LEAF VENTURES INC.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

 New Leaf
Ventures Inc.

 New Leaf
USA Entities  Note(s)

 Pro-forma
Adjustments

 Pro-forma
Consolidated

 September
30, 2019

September
30, 2019

 $   $   $   $

 Assets

 Current assets

 Cash  61,257 3 4(d) 71,280 6,234,912

4(e) 693,000

4(f) 2,981,880

4(k) 4,168,500

4(m) (372,600)

4(p) (45,300)

4(q) (1,323,108)

 Amounts receivable 17,140 -   - 17,140

 Current lease receivable - - 4(j) 549,760 549,760

 Prepaid expenses - - 4(n) 914,669 686,006
4(n) (228,663)

 Total current assets  78,397 3 7,409,418 7,487,818

 Non-current assets

Lease receivable - - 4(g) 3,070,248 2,457,073

4(h) (400,878)

4(i) 337,463

4(j) (549,760)

 Equipment  - - 4(a) 1,016,230 985,743

4(o) (30,487)

 Intellectual property  - - 4(b) 1,716,000 1,664,520

4(o) (51,480)

 Goodwill and other
   intangible assets  - -

4(c) 3,091,699 3,091,699

 Total non-current assets  - - 8,199,035 8,199,035

 Total assets  78,397 3 15,608,453 15,686,853

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

NEW LEAF VENTURES INC.
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

 New Leaf
Ventures Inc.

 New Leaf USA
Entities   Note(s)

 Pro-forma
Adjustments

 Pro-forma
Consolidated

 September 30,
2019

September 30,
2019

 $   $   $   $

 Liabilities and shareholders'
   equity (deficiency)

 Liabilities

 Current liabilities
Accounts payable and
   accrual liabilities 379,412 - 4(v) (94,500) 284,912

 Loan payable  36,250 - 4(s) (36,250) -